ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

[CH.232 -3

CHAPTER 232
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH (FEES FOR
SERVICES) REGULATIONS, 1989

(SECTION 17)
[Commencement st January, 1990]

1. These regulations may be cited as the Environ-
mental Health (Fees for Services) Regulations, 1989.

2. There shall be charged in respect of the services
set out in the Schedule the respective fees set out against
that service.

3. Any fee or charge collected under these Regula-
tions shall be paid into the Consolidated Fund.

4. Any fee or charge incurred in the performance
of any service rendered may be recoverable summarily by
the Minister.

SCHEDULE (Regulation 2)

1. Inspection of shipping containers upon arrival
at a port of entry or at premises of owner

(1) For each service in respect of —
(a) a container less than 20 feet in length  $ 25.00

(b) a container not less than 20 feet in length  $ 50.00
but not more than 40 feet in length

(c) acontainer 41 feet in length or more ~ $ 80.00

(2) For each inspection performed on any $30.00
Saturday, Sunday, or public holiday or on per hour
any other day at any time between the hours or any part
of five-thirty o’clock in the afternoon and thereof per
nine o’clock in the forenoon of the day officer
following

S.1.69/1989

Citation.

Fees for services.
Schedule.

Fees to be paid
into
Consolidated
Fund.
Expenses
recoverable
summarily.
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2. (1) Issuance of a deratization exemption certifi-
cate in respect of —

(a) avessel of less than 150 net tons

(b) a vessel of not less than 150 net tons but
not more than 349 net tons

(c) avessel of not less than 350 net tons but
not more than 549 net tons

(d) a vessel of not less than 550 net tons but
not more than 949 net tons

(e) avessel of 950 net tons or more

(2) For each inspection performed on any
Saturday, Sunday, or public holiday or on
any other day at any time between the
hours of five-thirty o’clock in the afternoon
and nine o’clock in the forenoon of the day
following

3. Treatment for control of vector
(1) Treatment of tyres
For each treatment in respect of —

(a) not more than ten tyres

(b)not less than 11 but not more than 25
tyres

(c) not less than 26 but not more than 50
tyres

(d)not less than 51 but not more than 100
tyres

(e) more than 100 tyres

$250.00
$325.00

$400.00
$450.00

$450.00
for the first
950 net
tons plus
$10.00

for each
additional
100 tons or
part there-
of.

$30.00

per hour
or any part
thereof per
officer

$5.00
$10.00

$25.00
$50.00

$50.00

for the first
100 tyres
plus $20.00
for each
additional
100 tyres
or any part
thereof.
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(2) Treatment of premises —
(a) Mobilization and Service Charge $25.00

(b) Where the machine used for treatment
is—

(i) ahand pump $3.00
(i) ahand fogger $5.00
(iii) a duster $5.00
(iv) a ULV machine $30.00
for every
half hour
or any part
thereof of
use
(c) Where the pesticide used in treatment
consists of —
(i)  Whitemire 50 $5.00
for every
tin used
(i) Baygon E.C. $4.00
for every
dozen tins
used
(iii)) Baygon roach bait $0.30
per ounce
(iv) Boraact $0.20
per ounce
(v) Xtraban $2.00
per ounce
(vi) Dursban $3.00
per ounce
(vii) Malathion $23.00
per ounce
(viii) Glue pads $5.00
per pad
4. Issuance of copies of plans of grease traps, $5.00 per
septic tanks or wells copy

5. Tests and analyses of substances

(1) Water (other than drinking water) and
Wastewater analyses

(a) Chemical Analyses —
Acidity $12.00
Alkalinity $12.00
Ammonia $20.00
Bod (soluble) $27.00

[Original Service 2001] STATUTE LAW OF THE BAHAMAS



CH.232 - 6] ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

Bromide $12.00
Cod $20.00
Chloride $12.00
Chlorine Demand $60.00
Chlorine Residual $12.00
Colour $10.00
Conductivity $ 8.00
Fluoride $12.00
Formaldehyde $12.00
Hardness $8.00
Hydrogen Sulfide $12.00
Lead $12.00
Methyl Mercaptan $12.00
Nitrate $12.00
Nitrogen Dioxide $12.00
Oil & Grease $25.00
Organic Compounds $25.00 per
compound
Oxygen, Dissolved $10.00
pH $5.00
Phosphorus, Ortho $10.00
Solids $10.00
Sulfate $12.00
Sulfide $12.00
Turbidity $10.00
Volatile Organic Compounds $150.00
(b) Microbiological Analyses
Total Coliforms $35.00
Standard Plate Count $10.00
E. coli $50.00
(2) Drinking Water Analyses
(a) Chemical Analyses
Acidity $12.00
Alkalinity $12.00
Ammonia $20.00
Bod (soluble) $27.00
Bromide $12.00
Cod $20.00
Chloride $12.00
Chlorine Demand $60.00
Chlorine Residal $12.00
Colour $10.00
Conductivity $ 8.00
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Fluoride $12.00
Formaldehyde $12.00
Hardness $ 8.00
Hydrogen Sulfide $12.00
Lead $12.00
Methyl Mercaptan $12.00
Nitrate $12.00
Nitrogen Dioxide $12.00
Oil & Grease $25.00
Organic Compounds $25.00 per
compound
Oxygen, Dissolved $10.00
pH $5.00
Phosphorus, Ortho $10.00
Solids $10.00
Sulfate $12.00
Sulfide $12.00
Turbidity $10.00
Volatile Organic Compounds $150.00
(b) Microbiological Analyses
Total Coliforms $35.00
Standard Plate Count $10.00
E. coli $50.00
(3) Dairy Product Tests
(a) Chemical Analyses
Acidity $12.00
Alkalinity $12.00
Ammonia $20.00
Bod (soluble) $27.00
Bromide $12.00
Cod $20.00
Chloride $12.00
Chlorine Demand $60.00
Chlorine Residual $12.00
Colour $10.00
Conductivity $8.00
Fluoride $12.00
Formaldehyde $12.00
Hardness $8.00
Hydrogen Sulfide $12.00
Lead $12.00
Methyl Mercaptan $12.00
Nitrate $12.00
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Nitrogen Dioxide $12.00
Oil & Grease $25.00
Organic Compounds $25.00 per
compound
Oxygen, Dissolved $10.00
pH $5.00
Phosphorus, Ortho $10.00
Solids $10.00
Sulfate $12.00
Sulfide $12.00
Turbidity $10.00
Volatile Organic Compounds $150.00
(b) Microbiological Analyses
Total Coliforms $35.00
Standard Plate Count $10.00
E. coli $50.00
(c) Analyses of Butter/Fat $25.00
(d) Phosphatase $25.00
(4) Food Analyses
(a) Chemical Analyses
Acidity $12.00
Alkalinity $12.00
Ammonia $20.00
Bod (soluble) $27.00
Bromide $12.00
Cod $20.00
Chloride $12.00
Chlorine Demand $60.00
Chlorine Residual $12.00
Colour $10.00
Conductivity $8.00
Fluoride $12.00
Formaldehyde $12.00
Hardness $8.00
Hydrogen Sulfide $12.00
Lead $12.00
Methyl Mercaptan $12.00
Nitrate $12.00
Nitrogen Dioxide $12.00
Oil & Grease $25.00
Organic Compounds $25.00 per
compound
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Oxygen, Dissolved

pH

Phosphorus, Ortho

Solids

Sulfate

Sulfide

Turbidity

Volatile Organic Compounds
(b) Microbiological Analyses

Total Coliforms

Standard Plate Count

E. coli
(c) Analyses of Yeast and Moulds

$10.00
$5.00
$10.00
$10.00
$12.00
$12.00
$10.00
$150.00

$35.00
$10.00
$50.00
$35.00

(5) Analyses of Drinks other than Dairy

products and water
(a) Chemical Analyses
Acidity
Alkalinity
Ammonia
Bod (soluble)
Bromide
Cod
Chloride
Chlorine Demand
Chlorine Residual
Colour
Conductivity
Fluoride
Formaldehyde
Hardness
Hydrogen Sulfide
Lead
Methyl Mercaptan
Nitrate
Nitrogen Dioxide
Oil & Grease
Organic Compounds

Oxygen, Dissolved
pH

Phosphorus, Ortho
Solids

Sulfate

$12.00
$12.00
$20.00
$27.00
$12.00
$20.00
$12.00
$60.00
$12.00
$10.00
$ 8.00
$12.00
$12.00
$ 8.00
$12.00
$12.00
$12.00
$12.00
$12.00
$25.00

$25.00 per
compound

$10.00
$5.00
$10.00
$10.00
$12.00
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Sulfide $12.00

Turbidity $10.00

Volatile Organic Compounds $150.00
(b) Microbiological Analyses

Total Coliforms $35.00

Standard Plate Count $10.00

E. coli $50.00

(6) Microbiological Analyses of Substances
other than those specified above

(a) Plating Tests,
Standard Plate Count $10.00
Coliforms $35.00
Yeast and Mould $35.00
Staphylococcus $50.00
Anaerobic Plate Count $35.00
(b) MPN Tests
Coliform $35.00
E. coli $50.00
(c) Pathogen Tests
Salmonella $50.00
Shigella $50.00
Staphylococcus Aureus $50.00
(d) Identification by Enterotube $50.00
(e) Biological Oxygen Demand $27.00
(f) Chemical Oxygen Demand $30.00
(g) Gram Stain $15.00

(7) Chemical Tests of Substances other than
those specified above

(a) Asbestos $50.00
Heavy Metals $25.00
each

6. Industrial/Commercial Analyses
(1) Water/Soil Contamination Analyses

Gasoline Contamination $50.00
Petroleum Fuels $75.00
Gas Chronatograph Fingerprint $75.00
Other Organic Compounds $25.00 per
compound
Acidity $12.00
Alkalinity $12.00
Ammonia $20.00
Bod (soluble) $27.00
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Bromide $12.00
Cod $20.00
Chloride $12.00
Chlorine Demand $60.00
Chlorine Residual $12.00
Colour $10.00
Conductivity $ 8.00
Fluoride $12.00
Formaldehyde $12.00
Hardness $ 8.00
Hydrogen Sulfide $12.00
Lead $12.00
Methyl Mercaptan $12.00
Nitrate $12.00
Nitrogen Dioxide $12.00
Oil & Grease $25.00
Organic Compounds $25.00 per
compound
Oxygen, Dissolved $10.00
pH $5.00
Phosphorus, Ortho $10.00
Solids $10.00
Sulfate $12.00
Sulfide $12.00
Turbidity $10.00
Volatile Organic Compounds $150.00
(2) Air Quality analyses
Ammonia $25.00
Chloride $25.00
Chlorine $30.00
Fluoride $35.00
Formaldehyde $25.00
Hydrogen Sulfide $35.00
Lead $25.00
Methyl Mercaptan $25.00
Nitrogen Dioxide $25.00
Organic Compounds $25.00 per
compound
Sulfur Dioxide $40.00
Total Suspended Particulates $25.00
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(3) Hazardous Waste Analyses

(Solids and Liquids)

Inorganic Analyses $25.00
each

Organic Analyses $25.00
each

Heavy Metals $25.00
each

(4) Miscellaneous Services

Infrared Analyses —

Solids and Liquids $50.00

Ultraviolet Analyses —

Solids and Liquids $50.00

Refractive Index — Liquids $15.00

Specific Gravity $10.00

Radiation $50.00

Product certification $200.00

(5) Microscopy Services

Light Microscopy $35.00

Phase Contrast Microscopy $35.00

Stereomicroscopy $15.00
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